

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Province of Eastern Samar MUNICIPALITY OF GUIUAN

-OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN-

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUIUAN, EASTERN SAMAR HELD ON February 8, 2023 AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

HON. FLORIANO G. BAGRO, JR. SB Member

Presiding Officer Pro-Tempore

HON. ROGELIO O. CABLAO

HON. FRANCIS ALDOUS B. SISON

SB Member

HON. JONAS B. ABUDA

SB Member

HON. CARLITO S. ABRUGAR, JR.

SB Member
HON. JOSUE P. SISON

SB Member

HON. JOSE ERIC C. CORDERO

SB Member
HON. ANTONIA R. CABLAO

SB Member

HON. MARY CHARMAINE G. VILLAR

SB Member/Ex-Officio
HON. JAYSON C. ABRAJANO

SB Member/Ex-Officio

ABSENT:

Official Travel:

HON. VERONICA C. RAMIREZ

Vice-Mayor

Resolution No. 018, Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION

MANIFESTING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF GUIUAN'S ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT ENTITLED "SULU-AN'S NATURE-BASED SOLUTION FOR SMALL ISLANDS: INTEGRATED LANDSCAPE APPROACHES FOR LIVELIHOOD AND RESILIENCE" AND THE WILLINGNESS TO PROVIDE THE COUNTERPART FOR THE PROJECT COMPRISING OF A TWO HUNDRED SQUARE METER LOT FOR THE NURSERY AND DESIGNATING THE TECHNICAL PERSON (FORESTER) TO SUPERVISE AND MANAGE THE NURSERY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Guiuan, Eastern Samar has been in partnership with the Institute for Climate Sustainable Cities (ICSC) and in some projects the Aidenvironment and Forest Foundation of the Philippines (FFP) in the past;

WHEREAS, the project entitled: "Sulu-an's Nature-Based Solution for Small Islands: Integrated Landscape Approaches for Livelihood and Resilience" aims to "assess, rehabilitate and protect the Sulu-an Forest Landscape and reforest 50 has. of most critical

Page 2 of 3 of Resolution No. 018, Series of 2023

unclassified karst forest lands, provide sustainable livelihoods and food and water security measures and model the Integrated Risk Management based forest protection and conservation to protect watershed, forest and water, lives and livelihood" in Brgy. Suluan, Guiuan, Eastern Samar;

WHEREAS, the LGU is interested and willing to accept the project as this will enhance the resilience and alleviate the vulnerability of the community and the environment in Suluan island;

WHEREAS, in cognizance of the significance of the project and to attest the concurrence of the LGU, it is willing to provide the location and area for the nursery in the mainland and designate the technical person who will supervise and manage the facility;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Jonas B. Abuda, duly seconded by Hon. Antonia R. Cablao and Hon. Carlito S. Abrugar, Jr.;

BE IT RESOLVED, As It is Hereby Resolved to Manifest the Local Government of Guiuan's Acceptance of the Project Entitled "Sulu-an's Nature-Based Solution For Small Islands: Integrated Landscape Approaches For Livelihood And Resilience" and the Willingness to Provide the Counterpart for the Project Comprising of a Two Hundred Square Meter Lot for the Nursery and Designating the Technical Person (Forester) to Supervise and Manage the Nursery and for Other Purposes.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED: February 8, 2023, at Guiuan, Eastern Samar.

HON. ROGELIO O. CABLAO

SB Member

HON JONAS B. ABUDA

SB Member

SUE P. SISON

Member

HON, ANTONIA R. CABLAO SB Member

HON. FRANC OUS B. SISON

SB Membe

HON. JOSÉ ERIC C. CORDERO

SB Member

havy Charmace P. Coyles. Villey HON, MARY CHARMAINE G. VILLAR

SB Member

President – Liga ng mga Barangay

HON. JAYSO ABRAJANO S-Member

President - SK Federation

Page 3 of 3 of Resolution No. 018, Series of 2023

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution:

RECTITO A. MELQUIADES

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Artested by:

HON. FLOR ANO G BAGRO, JR.

SB Member & Presiding Officer Pro-Tempore